
 
 
 
June 06, 2018         
 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County of Los Angeles 
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 West Temple Street  
Los Angeles, CA  90012 
 
Dear Supervisors: 
 

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO THE MEDICAL SCHOOL 
AFFILIATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF LOS 

ANGELES AND THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA 

(2nd AND 5th SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS) 
(3 VOTES) 

 
SUBJECT 
 
Request for the Board to make a finding that contracting for the 
provision of physician services can be performed more feasibly by 
contracting with the private sector, and approval to amend the 
Affiliation Agreement with the Regents of the University of California to 
add additional purchased services for Fiscal Year 2018-19 and 
increase the annual maximum obligation of the Agreement by 
$2,811,500. 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD: 
 
1.  Make a finding as required by Los Angeles County Code section 
2.121.420 that contracting for the provision of physician services 
(trainee and non-trainee) at Harbor-UCLA Medical Center (H-UCLA 
MC) and Olive View-UCLA Medical Center (OV-UCLA MC), as 
described herein, can be performed more feasibly by contracting with 
the private sector. 
 
2.  Approve and instruct the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to 
execute Amendment No. 12 to Agreement No.76850 with the Regents 
of the University of California, on behalf of its Los Angeles Campus and 
School of Medicine (University), for the provision of physician medical 
education and patient care services at H-UCLA MC and OV-UCLA MC, 
effective upon Board approval, to: a) increase the number of County 
residents enrolled in various County training programs at H-UCLA MC 
and OV-UCLA MC; and  b) increase the maximum obligation 
accordingly from $31,474,000 to $34,285,500 for the period July 1, 
2018 through June 30, 2019. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Los Angeles County 
Board of Supervisors 

 
Hilda L. Solis 

First District 
 

Mark Ridley-Thomas 
Second District 

 
Sheila Kuehl 

Third District 
 

Janice Hahn 
Fourth District 

 
Kathryn Barger 

Fifth District 
 
 
 

Christina R. Ghaly, M.D. 
Acting Director 

 
Hal F. Yee, Jr., M.D., Ph.D. 

Chief Medical Officer 
 
 
 
 

313 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 912 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
Tel: (213) 288-8101 

Fax: (213) 481-0503 
 

www.dhs.lacounty.gov  
 

 
 

w
w

w
.d

hs
.la

co
un

ty
.g

ov
 

To ensure access to high-quality, 
patient-centered, cost-effective 
health care to Los Angeles County 
residents through direct services at 
DHS facilities and through 
collaboration with community and 
university partners. 

 
 

 

 

http://www.dhs.lacounty.gov/
fhernandez
Celia FINAL

fhernandez
Typewritten Text
22      June 6, 2018



 
 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors  
June 06, 2018 
Page 2 
 
PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF THE RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Approval of the first recommendation continues prior Board findings that contracting for 
the provision of physician services (trainee and non-trainee) under this Amendment at H-
UCLA MC and OV-UCLA MC can still be performed more feasibly by contracting with the 
private sector. 
 
Approval of the second recommendation will allow the Chair to execute an Amendment 
(Exhibit I) to this Agreement with the University to increase the physician medical 
education and patient care services at H-UCLA MC and OV-UCLA MC for Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2018-19. The net increase to staffing for FY 2018-19 at H-UCLA MC is 2.0 Full-time 
Equivalents (FTE), and at OV-UCLA MC is 3.0 FTE.  The recommended amendment also 
allows for a number of resident staffing adjustments to support the needs of various 
departments at the hospitals as described below.  
 
H-UCLA MC  
 
As mentioned above, H-UCLA MC plans to add the following County and University 
housestaff (net of 2.0 FTE) in various County training programs accredited by the 
Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) and new patient care 
purchased services, as described below: 
 
County Training Programs 
Orthopedic Surgery: Provides for the advancement of a Year 3 resident, which is part of 
the Orthopedic Surgery increase in the complement of residents from 4.0 to 5.0 FTEs in 
each of the five years of the training programs, as approved by the Orthopedic Residency 
Review Committee of the ACGME.  This is to meet the demonstrated increased demand 
for Orthopedic services in the operating room, inpatient wards, and outpatient clinics.  The 
addition of 1.0 FTE for Year 3 will help to improve the quality of Orthopedic education and 
surgical training in this large residency training program.  Since this is a County resident, 
there is no financial impact to the Affiliation Agreement. 
 
Anesthesiology: Provides for the advancement of two Year 3 residents, which is part of 
the Anesthesiology increase in the complement of residents from 5.0 to 7.0 FTEs in each 
of the four years of the training program.  This is to improve the quality of anesthesia care 
and reduce dependency on contracted Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA) 
registry providers.  The Year 3 residents will be funded by deleting two clerical FTEs. 
Since these residents are County housestaff, there is no cost to the Affiliation Agreement. 
 
Internal Medicine (IM) – Gastroenterology (GI):  H-UCLA MC proposes to reclassify 2.0 
IM-GI Advanced Fellowship FTEs to accurately reflect them under Non-ACGME 
Accredited County FTEs (currently under ACGME Accredited University). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors  
June 06, 2018 
Page 3 
 
University Training Programs 
Internal Medicine (IM) – Gastroenterology (GI) and IM – Rheumatology:  H-UCLA MC 
proposes to reclassify 2.0 Transitional Year 1 residents into 1.0 IM-GI Year 6 Fellow and 
1.0 IM-Rheumatology Year 5 Fellow.  These fellows will be University paid FTEs to 
achieve salary parity with the University counterparts.  H-UCLA MC will fund the cost of 
$172,000 for these residents by eliminating 2.0 Transitional Year 1 resident FTEs within 
existing resources. 
 
Surgery – Urology:  H-UCLA MC proposes to increase the number of University residents 
by 1.0 Year 2 resident to meet increased clinical volume.  Funding of $75,000 annually 
for this resident is realigned from the Medical School Affiliation Agreement Faculty 
Recruitment/Retention Augmentation budget line. 
  
Purchased Services 
Cardiac Electrophysiology (EP):  H-UCLA MC proposes to add Cardiac EP patient care 
purchased services of $220,000 annually.  This will enable H-UCLA MC obtain high-
quality and consistent Cardiac EP services from the University, a regional leader in the 
provision of this expensive and highly advanced procedural service.  H-UCLA MC will 
fund the increase within existing resources. 
 
Cardio-Thoracic:  H-UCLA MC proposes to add Cardio-Thoracic patient care purchased 
services of $400,000 annually that will enable H-UCLA MC’s Level I Trauma Center to 
obtain high-quality and consistent surgery services.  H-UCLA MC’s one Cardio-Thoracic 
surgeon cannot meet the 24/7 needs of a Level I Trauma Center.  H-UCLA MC will fund 
the increase within existing resources.   
 
Neurosurgery:  H-UCLA MC proposes to add Neurosurgery resident on-call purchased 
services of $280,000 annually that will enable H-UCLA MC to meet the enormous nightly 
demand for high-acuity and complex neurosurgical services by physicians in 
neurosurgery training.  Currently, mid-level practitioners (i.e., Physician Assistants) 
provide the in-house first call during overnight shifts.  H-UCLA MC will fund the increase 
within existing resources.   
 
Rheumatology:  H-UCLA MC proposes to add Rheumatology patient care purchased 
services of $81,500 annually to provide transitional coverage by the University. H-UCLA 
MC will fund the increase within existing resources.   
 
Pediatric Surgery:  H-UCLA MC proposes to add Pediatric Surgery patient care 
purchased services of $225,000 annually that will enable H-UCLA MC to meet the nightly 
and weekend coverage of the pediatric surgery service.  H-UCLA MC’s one Pediatric 
surgeon cannot meet the 24/7 needs of a Level I Trauma Center.  H-UCLA MC will fund 
the increase within existing resources.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors  
June 06, 2018 
Page 4 
 
OV-UCLA MC  
 
In FY 2017-18 OV-UCLA MC added a Primary Care Residency Program accredited by 
the ACGME and added funding for the inaugural cohort of three residents.  In FY 2018-
19, the Program will continue the planned expansion of an additional 3 residents.  The 
provision of salaries and benefits for these additional resident physicians will increase the 
total cost of purchased services by $220,000 in FY 2018-19. OV-UCLA MC will fund the 
increase through additional revenue generated by this program. The program expansion 
plan will also include an additional 3.0 FTEs in FY 2019-20, for a cumulative total of 9.0 
additional FTEs.  
 
Increase in Housestaff Salaries at OV-UCLA MC 
 
Based upon the recommendation of the Council of Teaching Hospitals (COTH), the 
University increased housestaff compensation levels (salaries and benefits) for resident 
physicians in FY 2017-18 and will similarly again increase housestaff compensation levels 
for resident physicians in FY 2018-19 by a cumulative total of $986,000. These increases 
allow the University to achieve parity with national median housestaff salaries. The 
revised salary scale aims to ensure the University salaries remain competitive with 
national trends and that graduate medical education programs continue to attract qualified 
candidates. The COTH increase for FY 2017-18 of $394,000 was funded by the University 
within the existing Affiliation Agreement for FY 2017-18 only.  In FY 2018-19, this COTH 
increase plus another FY2018-19 COTH increase of $592,000 will be funded by 
Department of Health Services (DHS) effective July 2018.  
 
Housestaff Educational Incentive Payment 
 
Consistent with the medical campuses of the University of California, Harbor-UCLA 
Medical Center, and top-tier graduate medical education institutions throughout the 
country, Olive View proposes to offer the housestaff in its fully-sponsored ACGME training 
programs an educational incentive payment in the amount of $123,000.  This perquisite 
is intended to support the purchase of educational resources and training courses, or to 
defray the costs associated with obtaining medical licensure or relocating to Southern 
California.  It is anticipated that this incentive will enhance the programs’ ability to recruit 
highly-qualified candidates to GME programs based at OV-UCLA MC.  The $123,000 will 
be funded by existing resources effective July 2018. 
 
Program Coordinator for Psychiatry Residency Program 
 
In anticipation of transitioning authority and oversight for the Psychiatry Residency 
Program from the Veterans Administration Sepulveda to OV-UCLA MC, additional 
funding is requested for FY 2018-19, to enable the recruitment of a qualified Program 
Coordinator to serve as the administrative lead for the OV-UCLA MC-based residency. 
The funding for the Psychiatry Residency Program of $104,000 will be provided by 
Department of Mental Health effective July 2018. 
  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors  
June 06, 2018 
Page 5 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS 
 
The recommended actions support “Strategy III.3, Pursue Operational Effectiveness, 
Fiscal Responsibility, and Accountability” of the County Strategic Plan. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING 
 
The County’s maximum obligation under the Affiliation Agreement will increase from  
$31,474,000 to $34,285,500 in FY 2018-19 for a total increase of $2,811,500 (H-UCLA 
MC $1,378,500 and OV-UCLA MC $1,433,000). Funding for this Agreement will be 
requested in the DHS’ FY 2018-19 Supplemental Budget Request, and will be requested 
in future fiscal years as needed. 
 
FACTS AND PROVISIONAL/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
DHS entered into the current Agreement with UCLA for the period July 1, 2006 through 
June 30, 2011, with automatic annual extensions, unless either party serves notice of 
non-renewal to the other party. 
 
The recommended Amendment includes the changes in FTEs for County and University 
training programs, the specific volume, and cost of academic purchased services.  On 
June 6, 2017, the Board most recently made the finding as required by Los Angeles 
County Code section 2.121.420 that contracting for the provision of physician services 
(trainee and non-trainee) can be performed more feasibly by contracting with the private 
sector.  
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved Exhibit I as to form. 
 
CONTRACTING PROCESS 
 
Given the nature and scope of the services provided by the University under the 
Agreement, as well as the historic relationship between the County and the University, 
DHS determined that it was not feasible to competitively bid this Agreement. 
 
IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS) 
 
The Agreement will continue the provision of clinical and academic services at H-UCLA 
MC and OV-UCLA MC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
June 06, 2018 
Page 6 

Respectfully submitted, 

Christina R. Ghaly, M.D. 
Acting Director 

CRG:ja 

Enclosure (1) 

c:   Chief Executive Office 
 County Counsel 
 Executive Office, Board of Supervisors 



Contract No. 76850 

AFFILIATION AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. 12 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ___________ day 

of , 2018, 
---------

by and between 

and 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
(hereafter "County") 

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA, ON BEHALF OF ITS LOS 
ANGELES CAMPUS AND SCHOOL OF 
MEDICINE {hereafter "University"). 

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled "AFFILIATION 

AGREEMENT', dated July 1, 2006, and any amendments thereto (all hereafter referred to as 

"Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend Agreement to increase the 

Agreement amount by $2,811,500, not to exceed a total contract cost of $34,285,500, and 

to provide for the other changes set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement provides that changes may be made in the fonn of a written 

amendment, which is fonnally approved and executed by both parties; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor warrants that it possesses the competence, expertise and 

personnel necessary to provide services consistent with the requirements of this Agreement 

and consistent with the professional standard of care for these services; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. This Amendment shall commence and be effective upon date of Board

approval. 

2. Any reference in Amendment No. 10 to Exhibit 1-1.a-7, Exhibit 1-I1.a-

7, Exhibit 2-1.a-7, Exhibit 2-I1.a-7, Addendum A-1.a-7, Addendum A-I1.a-7, and 

Agreement #H-702099 - Amendment #12 Page 1 

Exhibit I

76850 S
upplem

ent N
o. 8

fhernandez
Typewritten Text
6th

fhernandez
Typewritten Text
June
































	ADPB981.tmp
	Surgery - General Practice –Dental       4.00   4.00
	Surgery - Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery   8.00   8.00
	Internal Medicine - Dermatology   1.00    1.00
	Pediatrics   11.00            11.00

	Total Payments




